Influence of the relative rate of reaction
and transport process on the micro- and
macrostructure of precipitation reaction
products
Theses of doctoral (PhD) dissertation
Edina Papp-Balog
Supervisor: Dr. Gábor Schuszter, assistant professor
Doctoral School of Chemistry

which is caused by the modified flow conditions due to the reactor geometry. Close to the
inlet, the thermodynamically less stable but useful polymorph forms (Fig. 6a, sampling
locations 1., 2. and 3.), while at the periphery of the pattern the more stable polymorph
with smaller pore size is present (Fig. 6a, sampling location 4.). The same tendency can
be observed in case of ZIF-67 system as shown in Fig. 6b. According to these results,
the applied reactor enables the independent removal of the different polymorphs, which
supports the advantage of flow-driven synthesis over a well-stirred system.
Figure 6: Macrostructure of a) ZIF-8, and b) ZIF-67 precipitate patterns and the morphology
of the crystals at different distances from the inlet location. The numbers indicate the place of
sampling. cZn2+ = cCo2+ = 0.05 M, c2−MeIm = 1 M, V = 5 ml, Q = 0.5 ml/min.
9
4 List of Scientific Publications
4.1 Scientific Publications Related to the Dissertation
1. K. Bene, E. Balog, G. Schuszter
Synthesis and composition modification of precipitate tubes in a confined flow reactor
Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys., 25, 27293 (2023), IF2023 = 2.9
2. E. Balog, G. Varga, Á. Kukovecz, Á. Tóth, D. Horváth, I. Lagzi, G. Schuszter
Polymorph selection of zeolitic imidazolate frameworks via kinetic and thermodynamic
control
Cryst. Growth Des., 22, 4268–4276 (2022), IF2022 = 3.8
3. E. Balog, P. Papp, Á. Tóth, D. Horváth, G. Schuszter
The impact of reaction rate on the formation of flow-driven confined precipitate patterns
Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys., 22, 13390–13397 (2020), IF2020 = 3.676
4. E. Balog, K. Bittmann, K. Schwarzenberger, K. Eckert, A. De Wit, G. Schuszter
Influence of microscopic precipitate structures on macroscopic pattern formation in re-
active flows in a confined geometry
Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys., 21, 2910–2918 (2019), IF2019 = 3.43
∑IF = 13.806
4.2 Other Scientific Publications
1. A. Szerlauth, E. Balog, D. Takács, Sz. Sáringer, G. Varga, G. Schuszter, I. Szilágyi
Self-assembly of delaminated layered double hydroxide nanosheets for the recovery of
lamellar structure
Colloids Interface Sci. Commun., 46, 100564 (2022), IF2022 = 5.633
2. K.V. Bere, E. Nez, E. Balog, L. Janovák, D. Sebők, Á. Kukovecz, C. Roux, V. Pimienta,
G. Schuszter
Enhancing the yield of calcium carbonate precipitation by obstacles in laminar flow in a
confined geometry
Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys., 23, 15515–15521 (2021), IF2021 = 3.945
∑IF = 9.578
10
5 Lectures
National lectures related to the dissertation: 12